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Biographical Sketch: Joan Givner (nee Short) graduated from the University of London with a Bachelor of Arts
Honours degree in 1958 and a Ph.D. in 1972. She earned a Masters degree in Arts from Washington University in
St. Louis, Missouri in 1965. While in the United States she taught high school from 1959 until 1961. She then
taught English at Port Huron Junior College (now St Clair County Community College) from 1961 until 1965.
Givner joined the predecessor of the University of Regina, the University of Saskatchewan, Regina Campus, as a
Lecturer of English in 1965 and in 1972 became an Assistant Professor, in 1975 an Associate Professor and in
1981 she became a Professor of English. Joan retired from the University of Regina in 1995 to Victoria, British
Columbia and taught creative writing at Malaspina College — Cowichan Campus during the spring of 1997.

Joan Givner’s Ph.D. thesis is titled A Critical Study of the Worlds of Katherine Anne Porter (1972), since then, Joan
was chosen by Katherine Anne Porter to undertake the task of writing Porter’s biography. Katherine Anne Porter:
A Life was published in 1982. Other publications by Givner are Tentacles of Unreason (1985), Katherine Anne
Porter: Conversations (1987); Unfortunate Incidents (1988), Mazo de la Roche: The Hidden Life (1989), Katherine
Anne Porter: A Life (Revised Edition) (1991), Scenes from Provincial Life (1991), The Self-Portrait of a Literary
Biographer (1993), In the Garden of Henry James (1996), Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre: Essays and
Fiction (1998) and Half Known Lives (2000). She has also published numerous short stories. She has published
articles in Studies in Short Fiction, Genre, International Fiction Review, Southwest Review and Descant to name a
few. She has contributed chapters for several books and delivered many papers and readings on Katherine Anne
Porter and other topics across Canada and the United States

Givner continues to write fiction books such as Half Known Lives and Ellen Fremedon as well as reviewing books
for B.C. Bookworld, The Toronto Star, Books in Canada and other publications.

Scope and Content: The date range for this collection is 1977 to 1993, it includes 14 photographs, 2 negatives
and 5 slides. A few of the files are marked closed.

Custodial History: The collection was given to the Archives and Special Collection in December 1993.
Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Related Accessions: 84-4, 85-92, 86-61, 87-84, 88-13, 89-72, 90-93 and 92-25.
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Application
John Simon Guggenheim Memorial Foundation
University of Regina - Application for Promotion

Arabian Horses

Awards / Nominations
Prairie Fire
Young Women Christian Association

Correspondence
Personal

General
Alexander, Milnor
Bengston, Murphy
Berland, Jayne
Birthday's cards
Blackstone, Mary
Bode Winston
Bortnick, Max
Boyer, Norma
Re: Canada Post
Christmas Cards
Cullen, Gilbert
Delaney, Sheila
Donaldson, Scott
Fremlin, Jennifer
Givner, David’s Family — Gloria and Lee

Givner, David

Givner, Emily

Gunnars, Kristjana

Hanen, Marsha

Havener, Sandra (includes Photographs #1-13; Slides
#1-5; Negatives #1,2)

Hicks, John
Higginson, Margaret
Jack, Harry
Johnston, Liz

Kim, Sabine

Kirk, Myrtle
Liddell-Hart, Kathleen
McBrien, William (Bill)
McClellan, Audrey
Mitchell, Michael
McVey, Edward

New Democrats
Probert, Ken

Purden, Christine
Purtons

Roy, Irene

Russell, Tara

Short, Tom

Skal, Karen
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1984
1982

1993
1993
1985

n.d., 1993
1992
1986, 1987

1988
1989
1991
1986
1986

1992
March 30
1986
1991

1977, 1979-1987,

1990,1991

1980-1982
1978
1992

1991-1993
1993
1992, 1993
1986v
1993
1993
1993
1983, 1984
1992
1993
1988
1993
1989
1983-1991
1990, 1993
1987, 1993
1993
1988
1993
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Smythe, Karen

Stouck, David
Trumento, Mar;j
University of Regina
Wells, Deborah
West, Debra

Regarding Katherine Anne Porter

Austin, Morley
Davidson, Cathy
Gavin, Joseph, B. (S.J.)
Gionea-Bovainuk, Joan
Lennox, John

Mason, Melvin

Minifie, Gillia

Parson, George

Price, Ruth

Titus, Mary

Miscellaneous

Identification cards, (includes David Givner)
Mazo de la Roche Public school letterhead

Photograph

Joan Givner (includes photograph #14)

Professional Activities

American Council of Learned Societies
Calder, Bob

Canada Council

Canadian Plains Research Center
Cariou, Warren

Committee 4

Credit Union

Dandelion

Ditsky, John

Douglass College

Edwards, John

The Free Press

Gains, Nora

Globe Theatre

Habourfront

Hostra University

Institute of Public Administration in Canada

International Fiction Review Re: Katherine Anne Porter

Irving Layton: A Portrait by Elspeth Cameron
Kin Kountry

Logan, Carolyn

Louisiana State University
MacFarlane, Walter and Ross
McPherson, Christopher
McVeaty School

Montana State University
New Star Books

Oberon Press

Panofsky, Ruth
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1977, 1979-1987,
1990,1991

1993

1987

1992, 1993

1993

1991

1993
1992
1983
1991
1986
1991
1983
1986
1986
1993

n.d.

n.d.

1992
1990
1987
1986
1992

n.d

1986
1988
1982
1992
1992
1986
1993
1986, 1987, 1989
1982
1983
1982

n.d

1983
1993
1977, 1992
1992
1992

n.d

1986
1993
1990-1992
1991
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95
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99
100
101

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

112
113
114
115
116
117

118
119

120
121
122
123

124

125

126
127
128
129
130

131
132
133
134

135
136
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Regarding Plays

Saskatchewan Arts Board

Saskatchewan English Teachers Association

Saskatchewan Women Artist's Association

Saskatchewan Writers Guild - Windscript, Spring and
Fall 1986

Scholastic Canada Ltd.

Simon and Shuster

Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council of

Canada
Sullivan, Rosemary
Texas A and M University, College Station
The Texas State Historical Association
Trithart, Greg
University of Georgia Press
University of lllinois Press
University of Manitoba
University of North Carolina
University Press of Mississippi
University of Texas at Austin

University of Waterloo

Unrue, Darlene Harbour Re: Katherine Anne Porter
Wang International Festival of Authors

Weaver, Robert

Womens Education Committee, Esterhazy

W.W. Norton and Company

Publications Featuring Joan Givner

Ascent, vol. 9, no.2

Book of the Month Club News - Re: Katherine Anne
Porter

Canadian Author and Bookman

Interim, vol.8, no.2

North American Review

Oxford Books, Spring/Summer 1989

Oxford University Press, Fall 1989

Prairie Forum - vol. 12, no.2,

Prairie Forum - vol.15, no. 1,

Simon and Schuster - Publishers Weekly

Simon and Schuster Catalog

Texas Libraries, vol. 45, no. 4

Third Degree, vol. 4, no.2

University of Regina Preview, vol. 1, no.10

University of Regina Report, vol. 9 no.3

The Writer's Union of Canada

Publicity

Clippings about Joan Givner

Dandelion, vol. 13, no. 2

National Library of Canada

Katherine Anne Porter: A Life revised Edition

Reviews

Katherine Anne Porter: A Life
Mazo de la Roche: The Hidden Life
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1991-1993
1986
1983
1982, 1984

1993
n.d., 1988
1989-1991

1991

1988

1983

1990
1991, 1993
1987

1985
1978, 1986
1984
March 24-26,
1983

1986

1989
1992
1986
1985

1984
1983

1987
Fall 1989
1981, 1983

Fall 1987, Spring
1990
Spring/Summer;
Fall, 1982
Winter 1984

Fall 1992

May 19 1992
March/April 1992
1985-1987

1987
n.d.

1983
1989



93-72

Closed

Box 5
Closed

Box 6

137
138

139

140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147

148
149

150
151
152
153
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156
157

158
159
160
161
162
163
164
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166
167
168
169

170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

JOAN GIVNER

Scenes from s Provincial Life
Tentacles of Unreason

Slide

Tree (Slide no. 1)
Tumbstone (Slide no. 2)

Teaching Material

English 100

English 100-029

English 100-029

English 100-029 Course Evaluations

English 100-029 Course Evaluations

English 100-029 Final Exam

English 219 Mid-Semester Exam

English 396-001 Feminist Approaches to Literature

Informal Academic Discussions
The Woman'’s Life in Fiction

Writing by Joan Givner

About the Pendant World

Angels

Angels from the Realms of Glory

Beer Drinkers Make Better Lovers: Covert Messages in

Saskatchewan Women's Writing

The Black Forest Cake

Boarding School Story

Brains

Elizabeth (includes congratulatory cards and letters re:

CBC Radio Literary Prize for Short Fiction)

Elizabeth of England

Escondida (Version of Portrait of a Lady)

Evergreen

First Love

The Headline Game

The Hemingway Summer

Jump Sunday

Katherine Anne Porter
Katherine Anne Porter Draft Material
Katherine Anne Porter A Life Draft 1
Katherine Anne Porter A Life Draft 2
Katherine Anne Porter: Prophet Not Without Honor
"The Plantation of This Isle" Katherine Anne

Porter's Bermuda Base

The Land that is Nowhere

Life is a Bugger Club

Mazo and Caroline

Mazo de la Roche Draft

Meeting Alphonse in the Luxembourg Gardens

Memoir of Lady Liddell Hart

The Narrator Who Lost Her Omniscience Draft 1

The Narrator Who Lost Her Omniscience Draft 2

Novel

The Perfect Work of Art

Portrait of Evergreen
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n.d
1985

n.d.

1991

n.d.

Winter 1993
n.d

Winter 1992
n.d.

n.d

1977-1978
1982

n.d
n.d
n.d
n.d
n.d

1990-1992

n.d

n.d

1978

n.d.

n.d

n.d
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184
185
186
187
188
189
190

191

192
193
194

195
196

197
198
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Prince Albert

The Saskatoon Letters

Scenes from a Provincial Life

Scherzo

The Short Happy Life of Elspeth Sparrow
Short Story with Footnotes

A Short Story by Hemingway ( A Memoir )
The Sundays of My Life

Unknown

Untitled

Writing by Joan Givner with Others

Alvarez, Ruth M. (Katherine Anne Porter)

Writing by Others

Betts, Gregory
Bogg, Richard
Givner, David
A Time of Waking
Gunnars, Kristjana
Jansen, Ann
Of Mazo and other mysteries (pg. 22)
Rendall, Barbara
Robinson, Julie

A Piece of the Puzzle: Mazo de la Roche

n.d

n.d
n.d

n.d

n.d

n.d

n.d
1992

1983
May 1980

1990

717



