UNIVERSITY OF REGINA ARCHIVES AND SPECIAL COLLECTIONS DR JOHN ARCHER LIBRARY

93-72

JOAN GIVNER

JANURARY 2017

BY ELIZABETH SEITZ

Biographical Sketch: Joan Givner (nee Short) graduated from the University of London with a Bachelor of Arts Honours degree in 1958 and a Ph.D. in 1972. She earned a Masters degree in Arts from Washington University in St. Louis, Missouri in 1965. While in the United States she taught high school from 1959 until 1961. She then taught English at Port Huron Junior College (now St Clair County Community College) from 1961 until 1965. Givner joined the predecessor of the University of Regina, the University of Saskatchewan, Regina Campus, as a Lecturer of English in 1965 and in 1972 became an Assistant Professor, in 1975 an Associate Professor and in 1981 she became a Professor of English. Joan retired from the University of Regina in 1995 to Victoria, British Columbia and taught creative writing at Malaspina College – Cowichan Campus during the spring of 1997.

Joan Givner's Ph.D. thesis is titled A Critical Study of the Worlds of Katherine Anne Porter (1972), since then, Joan was chosen by Katherine Anne Porter to undertake the task of writing Porter's biography. Katherine Anne Porter: A Life was published in 1982. Other publications by Givner are Tentacles of Unreason (1985), Katherine Anne Porter: Conversations (1987); Unfortunate Incidents (1988), Mazo de la Roche: The Hidden Life (1989), Katherine Anne Porter: A Life (Revised Edition) (1991), Scenes from Provincial Life (1991), The Self-Portrait of a Literary Biographer (1993), In the Garden of Henry James (1996), Thirty-four Ways of Looking at Jane Eyre: Essays and Fiction (1998) and Half Known Lives (2000). She has also published numerous short stories. She has published articles in Studies in Short Fiction, Genre, International Fiction Review, Southwest Review_and Descant to name a few. She has contributed chapters for several books and delivered many papers and readings on Katherine Anne Porter and other topics across Canada and the United States

Givner continues to write fiction books such as *Half Known Lives* and *Ellen Fremedon* as well as reviewing books for *B.C. Bookworld*, *The Toronto Star*, *Books in Canada* and other publications.

Scope and Content: The date range for this collection is 1977 to 1993, it includes 14 photographs, 2 negatives and 5 slides. A few of the files are marked closed.

Custodial History: The collection was given to the Archives and Special Collection in December 1993.

Future Accruals: Future accruals are expected.

Related Accessions: 84-4, 85-92, 86-61, 87-84, 88-13, 89-72, 90-93 and 92-25.

93-72

JOAN GIVNER

Box 1	File 1 2	Application John Simon Guggenheim Memorial Foundation University of Regina - Application for Promotion	1984 1982
	3	Arabian Horses	
	4 5	Awards / Nominations Prairie Fire Young Women Christian Association	1993 1993 1985
	6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	Correspondence Personal General Alexander, Milnor Bengston, Murphy Berland, Jayne Birthday's cards Blackstone, Mary Bode Winston Bortnick, Max Boyer, Norma	n.d., 1993 1992 1986, 1987 1988 1989 1991 1986
	15 16 17 18 19 20 21	Re: Canada Post Christmas Cards Cullen, Gilbert Delaney, Sheila Donaldson, Scott Fremlin, Jennifer Givner, David's Family – Gloria and Lee	1986 1992 March 30 1986 1991 1977, 1979-1987, 1990,1991
Closed Closed	22 23 24 25 26	Givner, David Givner, Emily Gunnars, Kristjana Hanen, Marsha Havener, Sandra (includes Photographs #1-13; Slides #1-5; Negatives #1,2)	1980-1982 1978 1992
Box 2	27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44	Hicks, John Higginson, Margaret Jack, Harry Johnston, Liz Kim, Sabine Kirk, Myrtle Liddell-Hart, Kathleen McBrien, William (Bill) McClellan, Audrey Mitchell, Michael McVey, Edward New Democrats Probert, Ken Purden, Christine Purtons Roy, Irene Russell, Tara Short, Tom Skäl, Karen	1991-1993 1993 1992, 1993 1986v 1993 1993 1993 1983, 1984 1993 1988 1993 1988 1993 1989 1983-1991 1990, 1993 1987, 1993 1988 1993

	46	Smythe, Karen	1977, 1979-1987, 1990,1991
	47	Stouck, David	1993
	48	Trumento, Marj	1987
	49	University of Regina	1992, 1993
	50	Wells, Deborah	1993
	51	West, Debra	1991
	01	Regarding Katherine Anne Porter	1001
	52	Austin, Morley	1993
	53	Davidson, Cathy	1992
	53 54		1983
		Gavin, Joseph, B. (S.J.)	
	55 50	Gionea-Bovainuk, Joan	1991
	56 57	Lennox, John	1986
	57	Mason, Melvin	1991
	58	Minifie, Gillia	1983
	59	Parson, George	1986
	60	Price, Ruth	1986
	61	Titus, Mary	1993
		Miscellaneous	
	62	Identification cards, (includes David Givner)	
	63	Mazo de la Roche Public school letterhead	n.d.
		Photograph	
	64	Joan Givner (includes photograph #14)	n.d.
Box 3	~-	Professional Activities	1000
	65	American Council of Learned Societies	1992
	66	Calder, Bob	1990
	67	Canada Council	1987
	68	Canadian Plains Research Center	1986
	69	Cariou, Warren	1992
	70	Committee 4	
	71	Credit Union	n.d
	72	Dandelion	1986
	73	Ditsky, John	1988
	74	Douglass College	1982
	75	Edwards, John	1992
	76	The Free Press	1992
	77	Gains, Nora	1986
	78	Globe Theatre	1993
	79	Habourfront	1986, 1987, 1989
	80	Hostra University	1982
	81	Institute of Public Administration in Canada	1983
	82	International Fiction Review Re: Katherine Anne Porter	1982
	83	Irving Layton: A Portrait by Elspeth Cameron	n.d
	84	Kin Kountry	1983
	85	Logan, Carolyn	1993
	86	Louisiana State University	1977, 1992
	87	MacFarlane, Walter and Ross	1992
	88	McPherson, Christopher	1992
	89	McVeaty School	n.d
	90	Montana State University	1986
	91	New Star Books	1993
	92	Oberon Press	1990-1992
	93	Panofsky, Ruth	1991

Box 4

94 95	Regarding Plays Saskatchewan Arts Board	1991-1993 1986
96	Saskatchewan English Teachers Association	1983
97	Saskatchewan Women Artist's Association	1982, 1984
98	Saskatchewan Writers Guild - Windscript, Spring and Fall 1986	1002, 1001
99	Scholastic Canada Ltd.	1993
100	Simon and Shuster	n.d., 1988
101	Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council of Canada	1989-1991
102	Sullivan, Rosemary	1991
103	Texas A and M University, College Station	1988
104	The Texas State Historical Association	1983
105	Trithart, Greg	1990
106	University of Georgia Press	1991, 1993
107	University of Illinois Press	1987
108	University of Manitoba	1985
109	University of North Carolina	1978, 1986
110	University Press of Mississippi	1984
111	University of Texas at Austin	March 24-26,
110	List south of Marked a	1983
112	University of Waterloo	1986
113	Unrue, Darlene Harbour Re: Katherine Anne Porter	1000
114	Wang International Festival of Authors	1989
115	Weaver, Robert	1992
116 117	Womens Education Committee, Esterhazy	1986
117	W.W. Norton and Company	1985
	Publications Featuring Joan Givner	
118	Ascent, vol. 9, no.2	1984
119	Book of the Month Club News - Re: Katherine Anne Porter	1983
120	Canadian Author and Bookman	1987
121	Interim, vol.8, no.2	Fall 1989
122	North American Review	1981, 1983
123	Oxford Books, Spring/Summer 1989	,
	Oxford University Press, Fall 1989	
124	Prairie Forum - vol. 12, no.2,	Fall 1987, Spring
	Prairie Forum - vol.15, no. 1,	1990
125	Simon and Schuster - Publishers Weekly	Spring/Summer;
	Simon and Schuster Catalog	Fall, 1982
126	Texas Libraries, vol. 45, no. 4	Winter 1984
127	Third Degree, vol. 4, no.2	Fall 1992
128	University of Regina Preview, vol. 1, no.10	May 19 1992
129	University of Regina Report, vol. 9 no.3	March/April 1992
130	The Writer's Union of Canada	1985-1987
	Publicity	
131	Clippings about Joan Givner	
131	Dandelion, vol. 13, no. 2	1987
132	National Library of Canada	n.d.
133	Katherine Anne Porter: A Life revised Edition	n.u.
104	Realisting Auno Forter. A End revised Edition	
	Reviews	
135	Katherine Anne Porter: A Life	1983
136	Mazo de la Roche: The Hidden Life	1989

	137 138	Scenes from s Provincial Life Tentacles of Unreason	n.d 1985
		Slide	_
	139	Tree (Slide no. 1) Tumbstone (Slide no. 2)	n.d.
		Teaching Material	
Closed	140	English 100	1991
	141	English 100-029	n.d.
	142	English 100-029	Winter 1993
	143	English 100-029 Course Evaluations	n.d
	144	English 100-029 Course Evaluations	Winter 1992
	145	English 100-029 Final Exam	n.d.
	146	English 219 Mid-Semester Exam	
	147	English 396-001 Feminist Approaches to Literature	n.d
Box 5	148	Informal Academic Discussions	1977-1978
Closed	149	The Woman's Life in Fiction	1982
		Writing by Joan Givner	
	150	About the Pendant World	n.d
	151	Angels	n.d
	152	Angels from the Realms of Glory	n.d
	153	Beer Drinkers Make Better Lovers: Covert Messages in Saskatchewan Women's Writing	n.d
	154	The Black Forest Cake	n.d
	155	Boarding School Story	11.U
	156	Brains	
	157	Elizabeth (includes congratulatory cards and letters re:	1990-1992
		CBC Radio Literary Prize for Short Fiction)	
	158	Elizabeth of England	
	159	Escondida (Version of Portrait of a Lady)	
	160	Evergreen	n.d
	161	First Love	
	162	The Headline Game	
	163	The Hemingway Summer	n.d
	164	Jump Sunday	
	405	Katherine Anne Porter	
	165	Katherine Anne Porter Draft Material	
	166	Katherine Anne Porter A Life Draft 1	
	167	Katherine Anne Porter A Life Draft 2	
	168	Katherine Anne Porter: Prophet Not Without Honor	1070
	169	"The Plantation of This Isle" Katherine Anne Porter's Bermuda Base	1978
	170	The Land that is Nowhere	
	171	Life is a Bugger Club	
	172	Mazo and Caroline	
Box 6	173	Mazo de la Roche Draft	
	174	Meeting Alphonse in the Luxembourg Gardens	n.d.
	175	Memoir of Lady Liddell Hart	
	176	The Narrator Who Lost Her Omniscience Draft 1	
	177	The Narrator Who Lost Her Omniscience Draft 2	
	178	Novel	n.d
	179	The Perfect Work of Art	
	180	Portrait of Evergreen	n.d

	181 182 183 184	Prince Albert The Saskatoon Letters Scenes from a Provincial Life Scherzo	n.d
	185	The Short Happy Life of Elspeth Sparrow	n.d
	186	Short Story with Footnotes	n.d
	187 188	A Short Story by Hemingway(A Memoir) The Sundays of My Life	n.d
	189	Unknown	n.u
	190	Untitled	n.d
Box 7		Writing by Joan Givner with Others	
	191	Alvarez, Ruth M. (Katherine Anne Porter)	n.d
		Writing by Others	
	192	Betts, Gregory	n.d
	193	Bogg, Richard	1992
	194	Givner, David	
	105	A Time of Waking	1000
	195	Gunnars, Kristjana	1983
	196	Jansen, Ann Of Mazo and other mysteries (pg. 22)	May 1980
	197	Rendall, Barbara	
	198	Robinson, Julie	1990
		A Piece of the Puzzle: Mazo de la Roche	1000